others who later come to hold any of the Selling Shareholders’ interest in the common stock or warrants
other than through a public sale.

The following table sets forth, as of March 18, 2022, the names of the Selling Shareholders, and the
aggregate number of shares of Class A common stock and warrants that the Selling Shareholders may offer
pursuant to this prospectus. The Selling Shareholders identified below may have sold, transferred or
otherwise disposed of some or all of their shares of common stock or warrants since March 18, 2022. We
cannot advise you as to whether the Selling Shareholders will in fact sell any or all of their shares or
warrants. For purposes of this table, we have assumed that the Selling Shareholders will have sold all of the
securities covered by this prospectus upon the completion of the offering. We have based the percentage
ownership on 362,873,244 shares of Class A common stock issued and outstanding as of March 7, 2022.

Before the Offering After the Offering

Name of Selling Shareholder

Number of
Shares of
Common

Stock

Number
of

Warrants

Number of
Shares of
Common

Stock Being
Offered

Number of
Warrants

Being Offered

Number of
Shares of

Common Stock

Percentage of
Outstanding

Shares of
Common Stock

Number of
Warrants

CPP Investment Board PMI-3 Inc. 2,000,000 — 2,000,000 — — — —
Data Collective IV, L.P. 63,720,154 — 63,720,154 — — — —
Entities Affiliated with YCombinator 27,913,857 — 27,913,857 — — — —
Knight-Swift Transportation 2,500,000 — 2,500,000 — — — —
Maven Ventures Opportunity Fund I, L.P. 700,000 — 700,000 — — — —
Maven Ventures Fund III, L.P. 300,000 — 300,000 — — — —
MDC Capital Partners (Ventures), LP 500,000 — 500,000 — — — —
MIC Capital Partners (Public) Parallel Cayman,

LP 1,000,000 — 1,000,000 — — — —
Thirty Fifth Investment Company LLC 2,000,000 — 2,000,000 — — — —
Palantir Technologies Inc. 1,800,000 — 1,800,000 — — — —
RACI PS Investments, LLC 50,000 — 50,000 — — — —
Entities affiliated with Sequoia Capital 53,144,138 — 53,144,138 — — — —
Tiger Global PIP Eleven LLC 21,293,320 — 21,293,320 — — — —
Transform Odyssey LP 200,000 — 200,000 — — — —
Healthcare of Ontario Pension Plan Trust

Fund 1,000,000 166,666 1,000,000 166,666 — — —
National Bank Financial Inc. 500,000 83,333 500,000 83,333 — — —
Avi Das 5,000 833 5,000 833 — — —
Ken Manget 22,500 3,750 22,500 3,750 — — —

82

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

 (8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

 (15)

(16)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)
(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)
(11)
(12)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Before the Offering After the Offering

Name of Selling Shareholder

Number of
Shares of
Common

Stock

Number
of

Warrants

Number of
Shares of
Common

Stock Being
Offered

Number of
Warrants

Being Offered

Number of
Shares of

Common Stock

Percentage of
Outstanding

Shares of
Common Stock

Number of
Warrants

2768566 Ontario Corp. 50,000 8,333 50,000 8,333 — — —
Badger Power Consulting Inc. 307,500 51,250 307,500 51,250 — — —
Michael Hoffman 307,500 51,250 307,500 51,250 — — —
Chris Jarratt 307,500 51,250 307,500 51,250 — — —
PSAM WorldArb Master Fund Ltd. — 83,333 — 83,333 — — —
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta

(2017) Fund 235,548 39,258 235,548 39,258 — — —

NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta
Fund – Class N 14,452 2,408 14,452 2,408 — — —

NBIMC Quantitative Strategies (2017) Fund 235,132 39,188 235,132 39,188 — — —
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies Fund –

Class N 14,868 2,478 14,868 2,478 — — —
Alex Rodrigues 50,034,332 — 50,034,332 — — — —
Brandon Moak 37,044,649 — 37,044,649 — — — —
Pat Grady 742,497 — 742,497 — — — —
Techno Whiz Kid Inc. 164,523 139,834 164,523 139,834 — — —
Michael Reid 9,020,612 — 9,020,612 — — — —
Alberta Investment Management Corporation 500,000 83,333 500,000 83,333 — — —

The address of CPP Investment Board PMI-3 Inc. is 1 Queen Street East, Suite 2500 Toronto,
Ontario M5C 2W5 Canada.
The address of Data Collective IV, L.P. is 270 University Avenue, Palo Alto, CA 94301.

Consists of (i) 9,601,126 shares of Class A common stock to be held of record by Y Combinator
Continuity Holdings I, LLC; (ii) 12,123,166 shares of Class A common stock to be held of record by Y
Combinator Investments, LLC Series W 16; (iii) 3,546,851 shares of Class A common stock held of
record by YC Holdings II, LLC; and (iv) 2,642,714 shares of Class A common stock to be held of
record by YCVC Fund I, L.P. Power to exercise voting and investment decisions with respect to each